2.

perforaed at the Sewells Point Area, Norfolk, Virgiaia.
advieséd by amendment No. 1 to the IFB of the 1nz_:orporation of a new
paragraph (1B.1.1) entitled Minimm performance requirements, which
stated that:

Jeme: Peaco
Proc. Y

THE COMPBTROLLENK OENTRAL
OF THE UNITED BTATHES

WABHINGTOMNM, D, C, BOB AW

., Janvayy 31, 1977
FILE: 3~187671 DATE: ¥ 3

MATTER OF: Goverament .contuctorl. Inc.

DIGEST:

whn-o aolic.iution requires bids based on providing
minimwm number of manhours, protest. agsinct manhour
‘minimum filed after bid opening 1is intimely under
Bid Protest Proceduras Uo C.F.2. § 20 (1976)) and
tberefore will not b: considered on merits.

Hhen worhhacf u.b-itl:ad iu aupport of request for
bid: eoruction l.‘ovs uthmtical ‘ertor in addition and
bidder provides’ ul:iufac:ory explmt:lon of only
appatﬁ' dilcrepamy therein contucting officer's
denldl o: ‘correct:lon ou: baain of lick of clear and
convinc:lng avidenra of intendod bid price is no>
ressonable.

lhteru!na:iomconcamtng ‘biddor's rcsponnihility as
prospective contractor should ‘be made pursuant to
applicable reguhtiom since mrksheet subaitted to
support bid correction shows bidder doeu not intend to
conply vith minimum lmming requirement.

l

Govarn-nt Oonttactor.l, Inc. (GCI), protcsts the denial of its

rlqunlt for bid correction:snd the rejecting of its tid under invi~
-tation for bids (IFB) No. lF62470—76—B-0181. issued by the Naval
Facilitinas Engineering Cosmand.

i
'l'he aolicitation tequcsl:ed bids for janityrial nenuceu to be

"lllled upon the lpplication of local stnndardu the
Government has det.erained that & minimum of 159,000
manhours are nacaesary to proparly perform all the
services tequired under tha terms of this contract
ovar a twelve month period. Therefore, the

-1 -

‘Bidders were

......

.

-




B -
r—p—

-

B-187671

Contractor will be required to provide at jcast
this number of direct labor manhours, -upplnmud
by adequare supervision to insure that the manhours,
are effectively employed toward rontract pexformince.
This figure shall not includa holtduyl, leave

time or super:izriom. This nv~ber of manhours

is strictly a winimum and it . * | ba the
Contractoc’s responsibility tov .cudy the .jodb
requirements in detail; * & % However, in no cuse
will the provieicn of less than tle xzinisum nuaber
of manhours be acceptable to the Government.”

Pifteen bids were received and opened on September 3, 1970. The
five lowest bidders were:

GCl $612,000
National Storage Systems, Inc. 721,000
Beﬂt-wly [ Inc . 729 » 8’-)

Kuntucky Building Maintenance, Inc. 743,000
E.C. Prof..gsional Services 751,680

Since:the Government estimate for the work was $923,000,, the contract-
ing oificer requested that GCI verify ite low bid. on, September 7,

‘1576, ' the .third low bidder, best-Way, InL..;protented “that .GCI was @

nonresponsible bidder because it would . be unnblefto cauply with the
ninimum wage provisions of -the Service Contrast Act if sward was made
at ics 1id price. The second low bidder recquested that its did be
disregacded bYecause it could not comply with the 169,000 minimum man—-
hour requirement ‘n the IFB.

. On September 10, 1976. GCI alleged that 1t hxu made an arrcr in
its intended bid. GCI submitted its: uorkaheet to show that it had
incorrectly added the separate cost itenn by the sum of $100,000.
After reviewing the worksheet the con: -acting officer concl: ded “that
vhile there appeared to be an error in conputation. th~ “workshiet
did not establish the amount for which correction wis requested, It
was also noted that tie worksheets showed (CY conpu:ed its bid on the
basis of providing 41,700 day direct labor hours and 100,000 night
direet labor hours for a total of 141,700 labor hours. Thus, it

-

,‘.'-'.(.1'{("_ v E \




3~187671

was determined that GCI's svidence of a mathematical error in itw
1nttndod bid ;rov.d that 1ts_ bid was not ‘calculated to provida per-
forwance in accordshica with the 169, 000 manl & ~‘nisse required under
tha 1nw1tlt10u. I awarded tha eonttaet at itc quested corracted
price oL $212,020, the contracting’ ‘of Iicer concludei! that GCI would
incur a grave finsncil'l loss in view of the minimum custa jucidént
to performing oa tha'basia of 169,000 nqnhou:a. Hovever, .1f GCI's
parformance was intended to be haued upon mupplying fewer manhcurs
than required, as ahown b 1tu vorksheats, then it nppeared that GCI
was-either a nonreapon:ive and/or nonresponsible bidder. In view
thereof, pursuant to the provisions of Armed Services Procurement
Regulation (ASPR) § 2-406.3(a)(3) (1975 ed.), the contracting officer
concluded that the evidence was not clear and convincing as to GCI's

- intended bid, .Therefore, the contracting officer made a determination

that GCI's bid could be withdrawn but the requested bid correction
could not be ullowed.

GC1 acknow1edged receipt of amendment No. 1 to tha IFB and did
not “take exception‘to the 169,000 manhour uinimum requirement for
perTovnance. Houeveq in quuenting bid correction, GCI proteated
after bid opentns taat (he 169,000 menhour requircment is unrealistic
and d!d fict reflect the ectual manning required to satisfactorily
perform the contract.

With redpaect to GCI's protest against the IFB's mfﬂ:'wn manning
requireasnt, dection 20, 2(b)(1) of our, Bid Procﬁc- T 6. TBB,
4 C,F.R." § 20 (1976), provides that protents bale- SIT AN legad impro~
prietiea in any type%o: nolicitntion Hhich are app:t.ul r 10: to bid

-opuning shnll be. filed priorito that timc. Because rar ,gknowledged

uce:lpt of aundunt No. 1 Meorporating the ainimm mumng require-
ment and knew of the basis for its protest prior to the September 3,
1976, bid opening, it~ protast on this isaue is untimely and will not
be considered on the merits.

To pernit correction of . an erzor in- b_d _8lleged prior to award,
ouy Office hau conaistently held ?hat a bidder must submit clear and
eonvincing ‘evidence that. an error has bean made, the mann{T in whizh
the error occurred lnd the 1ntended bid price. See 53 Coup. Gen.
232 {1973). Thesa are :hu aane basie requiremento for ‘correction of
a bid thnc are presoribed byLASPR $ 2—406 3(&)(&). “Supra. As we stated
iz 53 Coup. Gen. ‘supra, «»* 235, ‘even though cur Office has retained
the right of revieu, the aJthority to correct mistakes alleged after
bid opening buc prior te award is vested in the procuring agency and
the weignt to be given the evidence in support of an allegad mistake
i¢ a queation of fact t> be considered by the administratively

-3 -




|

)

3-187671

despignated evalustor of evidence (in this in-tance, tha contracting
officer) whose decision will not be disturbed oy our Office unless
there i{s no reasonable basis for the decisicu.

As noted gbove, GCI submittnd its worksheet to establish au.
error of $100,000 in adding the cost figures used in coaputing its
bi! and requested that its bid of $612,000 be increased to $712,000,
The contractins officer concluded’ that thure wus not clear and con-
vincing evidence as to the intended b.d price becazuse "“to arrive at
the intended bid price of $712,000, one has to assume the amoun: of
$2,400 was intended [for mop rental] and 'a mechanical error in addi~
tion was made,” wvhereas the original worksheet indicates s dollar
amount of $3,400 for mop rental. Therafore, it was concluded that
this "fact clouds the veracity of the alleged error in the sum of
$100,000."

In this connectibn, the Navy notes that the adding machine tape
submitted with the worksheet 1nc1uded & figure of $2,400 for mop .
rental, contrary to tke figure on the wetluheet. However, the contract-
ing officer s conclusion ignores.GCI's eaplanntioa of this apparent
disérepancy. GCI explained that the. $2,400 figure included:4n the
workeheat was made to look like $3, 400 by reason of the cosma toliching
the tail of the two. We have carefully examined the worksheet and
believe this explanation to be satisfactory. Therefore, we have a
problem in conecluding that the contracting officev's decision denying
correction was reasonable,

Ir, any event, as noted above, the worksheet also shauu that
GCI has no 1ntention of complying with the minimm manning require-
ment as its bid price was calculated on the béiis of 141,700 man-
hours rather ‘than the 169,000 required. Therefore, we believc there
ia doubt whether GCI meets the requirements of a responsiblae pro-
spective contractor as set forth in ASPR § 1-900 (1976 ed.) et scq.,
and recommend that the appropriate determination thereuncer be made.

Accordingly, it is our view that the requested correction should
be permitted unlegs there is a negative responsibility determination.

Deputy Comp’tr{ﬁ'g'enfciﬂ-

of the United States






